

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works  
to Original House Bill No. 613 by Representative Beaulieu

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "Revised" and before "of" change "Statute" to "Statutes"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 15, change "Statute" to "Statutes"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 1, after "created" and before "Regional" delete the comma "," and change "The Acadiana" to "the "Acadiana""

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 2, after "district" and before the period "." insert "subject to approval by a majority vote of the Iberia Parish Council and approval by the Federal Aviation Administration" and after the period "." and before "The" insert "The district shall come into existence upon such approvals."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 8, after "be" and before "Iberia" delete "New"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, delete line 9 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 10, delete "at" and insert "may be changed to" and after "district" delete the comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 11, after "subdivision" and before "a" insert a comma "," and on line 12, after "district" and before the period "." insert a comma "," and "provided the board approves the change in domicile"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, at the beginning of line 17, after "Airport" in" delete "New" and after "Iberia" and before "and" insert "Parish"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, line 18, after "offices in" and before "Iberia" delete "New"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 2, line 23, after "United States" and before the period "." insert "and residents of Iberia Parish" and after the period "." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 24 through 29 in their entirety and insert the following:

"The Iberia Parish Council shall have the authority to appoint all members of the board and may, by majority vote, remove and replace any member. Two

1 members shall be domiciled in the city of New Iberia and one member shall be  
2 domiciled in the city of Jeanerette."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 11

4 On page 3, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 12

6 On page 3, delete lines 3 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

7 "(3) At a minimum, a board member shall have experience in aviation,  
8 business, accounting, finance, marketing, engineering, law, real estate, economic  
9 development, management or another field of value to operation of the airport. A  
10 full-time employee of local government shall not be eligible for appointment to the  
11 board."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 13

13 On page 3, at the beginning of line 8, change "(3)(a)" to "(4)(a)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 14

15 On page 3, at the beginning of line 20, change "(4)(a)" to "(5)(a)"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 15

17 On page 3, at the beginning of line 24, change "(5)(a)" to "(6)(a)"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 16

19 On page 3, line 26, after "members." delete the remainder of the line and insert "Four  
20 members of the district board present at a"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 17

22 On page 4, line 12, after "to the" and before "approval" delete "FAA's" and insert "Federal  
23 Aviation Administration's (FAA)"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 18

25 On page 4, at the end of line 14, change "District" to "the district"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 19

27 On page 5, at the end of line 7, delete "Federal" and insert "FAA"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 20

29 On page 5, at the beginning of line 8, delete "Aviation Administration (FAA)."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 21

31 On page 5, line 16, after "which the" and before "issues" change "Federal Aviation  
32 Administration (FAA)" to "FAA"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 22

34 On page 5, line 29, after "commercial" and before "and" insert a comma ","

1 AMENDMENT NO. 23

2 On page 6, line 1, delete "agricultural within geographical area of the airports property" and  
3 insert "agricultural properties within the geographical boundaries of the airports"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 24

5 On page 6, line 4, after "under" and before "leases" delete the comma ", "

6 AMENDMENT NO. 25

7 On page 6, line 5, after "the" and before "facilities" change "district" to "airport"